
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

23 November 2023 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 1 

Robby Misir 
Philippa Crowder 

Carol Smith 
 

Bryan Vincent (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 

Gerry O'Sullivan 

Matthew Stanton 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 21 November 2023 on the week of the meeting   

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 23 November 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as
[...]

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 

July 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 23 November 2023 

 
 

 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 

6 P1225.23 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND AT HILLDENE CLOSE (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
  Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

6 July 2023 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir, Carol Smith and Philippa Crowder 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (in the Chair) Gerry O'Sullivan and 
Julie Wilkes 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 

 
 

Councillor John Crowder was also present at the meeting. 
 
A member of the public was present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Vincent (Councillor Julie Wilkes 
substituted). 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 13 April 2023 were agreed as a true record of 
the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  

 
4 LAND TO THE REAR OF 158-160 VICTORIA ROAD  

 
The report before the Committee was an application for a two storey, 4-bed 
detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity space to include 
habitable loft and two front dormers. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 6 July 2023 

 
2M 

 

 
In accordance with the Committee consideration criteria a Councillor call-in 
had been received.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee. 
 
Following consideration, it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED subject to conditions in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was unanimous.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Havering Local Plan 2016 – 2031(2021) 

 Site Specific Allocations (2008) 

 Site Specific Allocations in the Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and C
[...]
s follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 
 

 

 

Application Reference: P1225.23 
 

Location: 148a Chase Cross Road  
 

Ward Havering Park  
 

Description: Variation of condition no. 2  of planning 
permission P0450.21 dated 5th April 
2022, to extend hours of use to Monday 
to Friday 12:00-19:30, Saturday, Sunday 
and Bank Holidays12:00-17:30 
 

Case Officer: Habib Neshat 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 
which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria 
 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

 

There have been a number of recent planning applications seeking to vary 

a condition which restricts the hours of operation of the site. The most 

recent application was refused by the Planning Committee on 1st July 

2021. However, the subsequent appeal against this decision was allowed 

on 5th April 2022 subject to conditions, including a condition for a trial 

period of 18 months to monitor and assess the operation of the use within 

the restricted hours. The trial period expired on 5th October 2023 and this 

application seeks to continue the operation of the site with the same 

restrictive hours as the trial period. 

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 This application seeks to continue the hours of the operation for the site 

between 12 noon and 7:30, (Monday to Friday) and 12 noon to 5:30pm 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



on Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays. It is considered that subject to 

other conditions controlling the activities of the community centre, the 

extended hours of use would continue to be acceptable in relation to any 

impacts upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties and all other 

respects. 

3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

 
Conditions 

 
1. The premises shall only be used for a place of worship and religious instruction as 

set out in the Management Plan submitted with the application hereby approved 
and for no other purpose, including uses falling within Class F1 of the Town and 
Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 as amended. 

 
2. The premises shall at all times operate in complete accordance with the 

Management Plan submitted with the application hereby approved. 
 

3. The visitor numbers of people on the premises at any time shall not exceed 35.  
 

4. No amplified music or speech shall be relayed on the site including within the 
building. 
 

5. The hours of operation of the premises shall be limited to 1200 to 1930 Monday to 
Friday and 1200 to 1730 Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 

6. Parking for nine cars shall be retained on the site in accordance with drawing 
numbers 99091.1 and 99091.3 approved as part of planning permission P0729.99, 
dated 5 August 1999. No vehicle parking shall take place other than for those 
attending the premises during the authorised hours of operation. 
 

7. The car parking area shall not be used for any activities and its use shall be limited 
to car parking purposes only.  
 

8. There shall be no obstruction or obstacle above 600mm in height in the area of the 
accessway hatched in red on the plans approved as part of planning permission 
P0729.99, dated 5 August 1999.  

 
 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Site and Surroundings  
 

4.1  The application site is located on the east side of Chase Cross Road on land to 
the rear of No. 148 Chase Cross Road and backing onto a private ro
[...]
decisions are relevant to the application: 
 

1. On 5th August 1999 planning permission (Ref; P0729.99) was granted for 

the erection of a single storey building with car parking and entrance drive 

for use as a meeting room. A condition was imposed restricting the hours 

of the operation between the hours of 6.00am and 3.00pm on a Sunday 

and from 6.00pm to 9.00pm on a Monday. The reason given for the 

condition is: In order to minimise the impact of the use on the surrounding 

residential area. 

 

2. On 27th April 2017 a Lawful Development certificate (E0001 7) was 

applied for the use of the property as a church on Sundays 6.00 - 21 .00, 

Saturdays 8.00 -21 .00 and Weekdays 12.00 - 21 .00. Some evidence was 

produced to show the long term use of the premises aligned with the 

Page 16



above description. However, the application was subsequently withdrawn 

on 24.July.201 7. 

 

3. On 1st October 2019 planning permission (Ref; P0729.19) was refused to 

extend the hours of operation to  06:00 -21:30 (October to February),04:00 

to 23:30 (March to September) for the following reason; 

 

The cumulative impact of extending the hours of use of the 
premises which would result a greater intensity and frequency of 
use, and the location of the existing building, would result in 
unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and light pollution 
associated with vehicles manoeuvring, harmful to the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to Policies DC55 and 
DC61 of the L DF Development Control Policies DPD and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

4. The subsequent appeal Ref: APP/B5480/W/19/3243037 against the 

refusal was dismissed on 14th May 2020. 

 

5. On 3rd February 2021, planning application (Ref P1850.20) (under 

delegated authority) was refused for the " to extend opening hours to 

Monday to Friday to Friday 0700-2100, Saturday and Sunday 0800-17:30 

and Bank Holidays 0900-1300 for the same reason as with respect to the 

previous proposal. 

 

6. On 5th July 2021, planning permission, Ref P0450.21, was refused for the 

change to hours of operation to Monday to Friday 12:00-19:30, Saturday, 

Sunday and Bank Holidays 12:00-17:30. This application was presented 

to Planning Committee with an officer recommendation for approval. 

However, the committee overturned the recommendation and refused the 

application.  

 

7. The applicant then submitted an appeal against both decisions PI850.20 

referenced by the Inspector as appeal A and with respect to Ref P0450.21, 

appeal B.  

 

8. Appeal A was dismissed by the inspectorate whilst appeal B: 

(APP/B5480/W/21/3278982) was allowed, subject to the following conditions;  

 
1. The premises shall only be used for a place of worship and religious 

instruction as set out in the Management Plan submitted with the 
application hereby approved and for no other purpose, including uses 
falling within Class F1 of the Town and Country Planning Use Classes 
Order 1987 as amended. 
 

Page 17



2. For a period of 18 months from the date of this permission, the premises 
shall only operate between the hours of 12:00 to 19:30 on Monday to 
Friday inclusive and 12:00 to 17:30 on Saturday, Sunday and Bank 
Holidays. Unless otherwise agreed by the local planning authority, from the 
end of this 18 month period the premises shall only operate between the 
hours of 06:00 to 15:00 on Sunday and 18:00 to 21:00 on Monday, with no 
operation at all on any other day of the week. 

3. The premises shall at all times operate in complete accordance with the 
Management Plan submitted with the application hereby approved. 

4. The visitor numbers will be monitored regularly and reviewed after six and 
12 months from the commencement of this permission in the form of an 
updated survey of visitor numbers and travel modes to be submitted to the 
local planning authority. 

5. No amplified music or speech shall be relayed on the site including within 
[...]
iod of 18months. 

 

 There have been 3 serious accidents.  
 

 The car park area are sometimes used for playing by children 
 
5.6  The application had also been called into committee by Councillor Ray Best for 

the following reasons; 
 

The increase in hours of operation would cause amenity issue to the 
neighbouring properties and parking problems. 

 
5.7  In response to the above comments, the information submitted has been 

accepted in good faith. The details of the Iqra Educational & Cultural Centre 
being a registered charity is not a material planning consideration. The 
application under consideration is for the changes of hours as on the application 
form and as described on the notification letters.  

 
5.8  With respect to the comment "no other place of worship is subject to 

restricted hours", it should be noted that each planning application is 

considered on its own merit. 

5.9 With respect to the comment this is not location for a community use, it 

should be noted the application site has emerged following a grant of 

planning permission for a community use.   

5.10  In addition, it is noted that the Council's Highways and Environmental 

Health Department have not objected to the proposal. However, these 

issues would be further discussed below 

 
6  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The main planning issues raised by the application that the committee must 

consider are: 

 Impact upon the amenities of the adjoining occupiers 

 Impact upon highways condition;  

 

6.1  The site is located in a sensitive location. The residential properties are 

located immediately to the north and north east on Chase Cross Road 

and to the properties to the south along the private road of Cardiff Close. 

Page 19



The entrance to the centre is located on the north elevation of the 

building fronting to Chase Cross Road. The main planning issues raised 

by the application that the committee must consider are, the impact on 

neighbourin
[...]
roved for a temporary period. It appears that the impact upon the 

amenities with respect to activities associated with the use of the 

premises, through the mitigating measures have been carried out to an 

acceptable level.  

9.2 It is considered that subject to the conditions set above the proposed 

hours of operation on a permanent basis would not likely have an 

unacceptable impact upon the amenities of the adjoining occupiers.. 

 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 24



 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 

 

Application Reference:   Stopping Up Order 

 

Location:     Land at Hilldene Close                    

                                                                  

                                        

Ward:      Harold Hill 

 

Description:     Stopping up of Highway  

 

Case Officer:    Inioluwa Owoyemi  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The Assistant Director of Planning 

considers committee consideration to be 

necessary. 

 
1 Background   

 

1.1 On 16 November 2022 the Council resolved to grant planning permission under 

application reference P0461.22, subject to completion of a deed under s106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for demolition of the existing buildings 

and structures and redevelopment of the site consisting of the erection of a part 

2, part 3, part 4-storey building (with additional plant and enclosures at 5-storey 

level) to provide for a new hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis) with 74 rooms 

for short-term emergency accommodation and 1,499 square metres (GIA) of 

floorspace for a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)), along with associated hard 

and soft landscaping, parking, access and highway works. In order to facilitate 

the development, stopping up of the adopted public highway is required as the 

approved scheme will encroach onto the existing public highway. 

 

1.2 A resolution is therefore sought to stop up the adopted public highway shown 

zebra hatched black on the plan(s) entitled Hilldene Close, Stopping Up Plan 

Project No. 332410673/400 Rev. P06 at Appendix A (“the Plan”) to enable the 

development to be carried out subject to the grant of planning permission under 

application reference number P0461.22.   

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The Council’s highway officers have considered the application and consider 

that the stopping up is acceptable in all material respects to enable 

development pursuant to planning permission. 

 

2 Recommendation  

That the Committee resolve; 

 

(a) to authorise the stopping up of the highway land at Hilldene Close, Harold 

Hill shown zebra hatched on the Plan, in accordance with the procedure set 

out in section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,  

subject to:   

 the grant and lawful implementation of planning permission application 
reference P0461.22;  

 payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the stopping up; 

 any direction by the Mayor of London  
 

on the following basis:  
 

if no objections are received (or any objections received are withdrawn), 
or the Mayor of London decides a local inquiry is unnecessary, then the 
stopping up order will be confirmed by officers; 
 
if objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or 
gas transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are received 
(and not withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an inquiry is 
necessary, the Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

(b) to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Environment to do anything 
necessary and incidental to facilitate the process of stopping up the highway 
pursuant to section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

3 Proposal and Location details  

 

3.1 Section 247(2A) of 
[...]
231.300N (point G on the Plan) 

3.5  The land is classified as general purpose Highway on the register of highways 

maintainable at the public expense.  

 

3.6 The development approved pursuant to the planning permission incorporates 

a redesign of the existing highway layout within the confines of the 

development.  

 

3.7 It is considered that the most effective way to accommodate the approved 

highway layout is by stopping up parts of the existing highway. Officers 

therefore consider that there would be no significant disadvantages suffered by 

the public or by those with properties near or adjoining the existing highway. In 

contrast, there are advantages of stopping up the highway rights as doing so 

will enable the development to be carried out.  

  

4         Planning History 

 

The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

 

P0461.22 – demolition of the existing buildings and structures and 

redevelopment of the site consisting of the erection of a part 2, part 3, 

part 4-storey building (with additional plant and enclosures at 5-storey 

level) to provide for a new hostel facility (Use Class Sui Generis) with 74 

rooms for short-term emergency accommodation and 1,499 square 

metres (GIA) of floorspace for a Health Centre (Use Class E(e)), along 

with associated hard and soft landscaping, parking, access and highway 

Page 27



works – resolution to grant planning permission subject to completion of 

a deed under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

       

The stopping up is necessary in order that development pursuant to planning 

permission can be carried out. 

 

  

5 Consultation  

 
5.1 The Council’s highway officer has no objection to the proposed stopping up 

order.   

 

5.2 No public or external consultation has been carried out by the Council in respect 

of the current stopping up application; however, should the Committee approve 

the stopping up before making the order, the Cou
[...]
 by: amills  on 09.08.2023 Template Version: stn_UK-DR.dwt January 2023

0 50m10 20 30 40

SCALE 1:500

By Appd YYYY.MM.DDIssued/Revision
P01 FIRST ISSUE AGM CA 2023.08.02
P02 Coordinates added AGM CA 2023.08.03
P03 Coordinates updated AGM CA 2023.08.04
P04 Dimensions added AGM CA 2023.08.07
P05 Dimensions added to table AGM AGM 2023.08.09
P06 Dimensions table updated AGM AGM 2023.08.09

Key
Area to be stopped up

OS Grid Coordinates
Point Number Easting Northing

A 553672.025 192232.975

B 553678.900 192237.150

C 553678.400 192235.750

D 553706.350 192186.050

E 553707.100 192185.550

F 553706.672 192185.352

G 553672.200 192231.300

Notes
1. All dimensions shown are in meters unless noted otherwise.

Dimensions
Point Numbers Distance (m)

A to B 8.043

B to C 1.487

C to D 57.020

D to E 0.901

E to F 7.983

F to G 56.573

G to A 1.684

Width across at D 7.566

Width across at G 7.596

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1225.23 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD
	7 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND AT HILLDENE CLOSE
	Stopping Up Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

23 November 2023 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir, Timothy Ryan and Carol Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair) Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 

 
 

35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder (Councillor Tim 
Ryan substituted). 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

4 P1225.23 - 148A CHASE CROSS ROAD  
 
The report before Members detailed an application that sought to continue 
the hours of the operation for the site between 12 noon and 7:30pm, 
(Monday to Friday) and 12 noon to 5:30pm on Saturday, Sunday and Bank 



Planning Committee, 23 November 2023 

 
2M 

 

Holidays. It was considered that subject to other conditions controlling the 
activities of the community centre, the extended hours of use would 
continue to be acceptable in relation to any impacts upon the amenities of 
the neighbouring properties and all other respects. 
 
The Committee considered the report and noted that the application had 
been called - in by Councillor Ray Best. 
 
In accordance with the speaking arrangements, Councillor Ray Best was 
absent to address the Committee and as such the application was 
passed/reverted to the Director of Planning & Public Protection to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 
5 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND AT HILLDENE CLOSE  

 
The Committee considered the Stopping Up Order and AGREED to 
authorise the Stopping Up Order of adopted public highway on the plan(s) 
entitled Hilldene Close, Romford). 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


